Mark Thorley (Legal Member) 
Ashan Khan ( Ordinary Member) 

Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order for an order for payment by the Respondent 
to the Applicant in the sum of  One Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty Pounds 
(£1,260) be granted. 

Background 

1. The applicant applied to the tribunal for an order under regulation 9 of the 

Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011. The application was 
dated 25 April 2024. No documents were attached to the application.